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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97
81st General Assembly A Bl”
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1388

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS PUBLI C SERVI CE
COWM SSI ON FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS PUBLI C SERVI CE
COWM SSI ON APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - UTILITIES DIVISION. There is hereby
established for the Arkansas Public Service Conmission - Utilities Division
for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees
whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in
dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

9993
9994
9907
9745
9746
9748
8040
9741
063Z
0097
9847
R170
A198
A200
A254
R480
0557
A072
X456
All6
D123
D036
A038
A076
R133
A006
D121
X438
R150
K188
R264
Alll
D128
RO10
X342

H3/25/97 H3/27/97

PSC CHAI RMVAN

PSC COW SSI ONER

PSC DI RECTOR

PSC CHI EF COUNSEL

PSC CHI EF ADM N LAW JUDGE

PSC DI RECTOR RESEARCH & MGMI' SVCS
PSC CHI EF OF AUDI TS

PSC ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGE
PSC GENERAL COUNSEL

PSC GAS & WATER SECTI ON MANAGER
PSC TELECOWM UTI LI TI ES SEC MGR
ATTORNEY SPECI ALI ST

PSC SENI OR RATE CASE ANALYST
PSC OPERATI ONS MANAGER

PUBLI C UTI LI TY AUDI T MANAGER
PSC CHI EF, QUALITY OF SERVI CE
DATA PROCESSI NG MANAGER

PUBLI C UTI LI TY AUDI TOR SUPERVI SOR
PSC RATE CASE ENG NEER

RATE ANALYST I 11

APPLI CATI ONS & SYSTEMS ANALYST
SR PROGRAMVER/ ANALYST

FI NANCI AL ANALYST

PUBLI C UTILITY AUDI TOR ||
AGENCY DI RECTOR RESEARCH & STATS
ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR |

USER SUPPORT ANALYST

PSC UTI LI TY SERVI CES SUPERVI SOR
RESEARCH PROQJECT ANALYST

PSC MANAGER, COWM DOCKETS
MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST |
ACCOUNTANT

P C SUPPORT SPECI ALI ST

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |

COVPLAI NTS | NVESTI GATI ON SUPERVI SOR

R I = T = T N L e e S S ¢ Nt B S S N A T T = = = S
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82, 263
79, 273
78, 840
76, 706
76, 706
74,924
74,924
66, 595
GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

B B B BB B B B

N N
(62 o))

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

HB 1388

84, 566
81, 492
81, 047
78, 853
78, 853
77,021
77,021
68, 459
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

X458 ENG NEER TECHNI CI AN SUPERVI SOR 1

(19) X333 ENG NEER TECHNI Cl AN 2 GRADE 16

(20) X307 COWVPLAI NTS | NVESTI GATOR 2 GRADE 15
RO09 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | 3

(21) K041 EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY 1 GRADE 14
K117 MEDI CAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY 5

(22) K153 SECRETARY I | 6 GRADE 13

(23) K039 DOCUMENT EXAM NER 11 1 GRADE 12
K181 MAI LROOM SUPERVI SOR 1

(24) K103 REPROD EQUI PMENT OPERATOR 1 GRADE 10
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 108

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - UTILITIES DIVISION. There is hereby
aut hori zed, for the Arkansas Public Service Conmission - Utilities Division
for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-tinme or
tenporary enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds
appropriated herein for such purposes: six (6) tenporary or part-tine
enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATIONS - UTILITIES DIVISION. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Arkansas Public Service Conm ssion, to be payable from
the Public Service Comni ssion Fund, for personal services and operating
expenses of the Arkansas Public Service Commission - Uilities Division for

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 4,522,918 $ 4,647, 815
(02) EXTRA HELP 1, 325 1, 325
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 1, 128, 446 1, 151, 706
(04) OVERTI ME 25,000 25,000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 876, 131 876, 131

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

(B) CONF. & TRVL. 58, 922 58, 922
(©) PROF. FEES 15, 000 15, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 45, 164 45, 900
(E) DATA PRCC. 15, 000 15, 000
(06) BLDG REPAI R/ MAI NT 48, 819 0
(07) FEDERAL REGULATORY SERVI CES 290, 575 290, 575
(08) PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CES 270,994 270,994
(09) DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES 277,713 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 7,576,007 $ 7,398, 368

SECTI ON 4. REGULAR SALARI ES - PI PELI NE SAFETY PROGRAM There is hereby
established for the Arkansas Public Service Commi ssion - Pipeline Safety
Program for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng nmaxi nrum nunber of regular
enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in
dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Nl oo o

ol PV =%
TVOLNAT TTOTTT Tar oty TG ©

ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) 9747 PSC DI RECTOR OF QUALI TY SERVI CES 1 $ 68,915 $ 70,844

(2) R482 PSC CHI EF, PI PELI NE SAFETY 1 GRADE 22
X456 PSC RATE CASE ENG NEER 2

(3) X299 DOT CORROSI ON PROGRAM SPECI ALI ST 3 GRADE 18

(4) RO10 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT I | 1 GRADE 17

(5) K117 MEDI CAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY 1 GRADE 14

9

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PI PELI NE SAFETY PROGRAM There is hereby

0128970815.ndm050



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

appropriated, to the Arkansas Public Service Conmi ssion, to be payable from

the Public Service Comrission Uility Safety Fund, for personal services and

operating expenses of the Arkansas Public Service Comr ssion - Pipeline Safety

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 380, 086 $ 390, 580

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 94, 625 96, 615

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 46, 389 46, 389
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 20, 620 20, 620
(C) PROF. FEES 23, 229 23, 229
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 23, 580 22, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 588,529 $ 599, 433

SECTI ON 6. REGULAR SALARIES - TAX DIVISION. There is hereby
established for the Arkansas Public Service Commi ssion - Tax Division for the
1997-99 bi ennium the foll owi ng maxi num nunber of regular enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

Nl oo o
TVCLAT 1Tt

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) 067z PSC TAX DI VI SI ON DI RECTOR 1 GRADE 26
(2) A150 TAX DI VI SI ON ASSI STANT DI RECTOR 1 GRADE 23

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed:

(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

Al21
A006
R266
R150
Alll
RO10
RO09
K041
K039

H3/25/97 H3/27/97

PSC TAX DI V FI NANCI AL ANALYST
ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR |
MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST 1|
RESEARCH ANALYST |
ACCOUNTANT
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT
EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY
DOCUMENT EXAM NER |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

SECTION 7. EXTRA HELP - TAX DI VI SI ON

for the Arkansas Public Service Conmm ssion -

bi enni um

be known as "Extra Hel p",

pur poses:

W Rk RPN R

15

Tax Division for

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

22
20

19
18
17
15
14
12

HB 1388

There is hereby authorized,

the 1997-99

the follow ng maxi mrum nunber of part-tinme or tenporary enployees, to

one (1) tenporary or part-tinme enpl oyees,

payabl e from funds appropriated herein for

when needed, at

pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and

Conpensati on Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate

classification.

to the Arkansas Public Service Conm ssion,

Fund,

1999,

| TEM
NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)

SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS -

for

t he

personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Public

fol | owi ng:

REGULAR SALARI ES

EXTRA HELP

PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG
MAI NT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A)
(B)
(O

OPER. EXPENSE
CONF. & TRVL.
PROF. FEES

TAX DI VI SI ON

FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99

411, 657 $
8, 500
119, 427

108, 885
5,300
0

such

rat es of

There is hereby appropri ated,

to be payable fromthe Tax Division

422, 943

8, 500

121, 438

112, 617

5, 300

0
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

(D) CAP. QUTLAY 10, 100 5, 700
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 663,869 $ 676, 498

SECTI ON 9. REGULAR SALARI ES - ASSESSMENT COORDI NATI ON DI VI SION.  There
is hereby established for the Arkansas Public Service Comm ssion - Assessnent
Coordi nation Division for the 1997-99 bi ennium the foll ow ng maxi mum nunber
of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201 et
seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anendatory thereto. Provided, however,
that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein
in dollars, shall be exenmpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

o | , : '

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item O ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) ACD DI RECTOR 1 3 69,000 $ 71,208
(2) ACD ASSI STANT DI RECTOR 1 GRADE 26
(3) 058Z PROPERTY ASSESSMENT COORD MGR 1 GRADE 23
(4) D038 SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER 1 GRADE 22
A032 AGENCY FI SCAL MANAGER 1
(5) RO08 ACD RES & ADM MANAGER 1 GRADE 21
(6) X390 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AUDI TOR SUPV 11 GRADE 20
A001 | NDUSTRI AL APPRAI SAL SPECI ALI ST 1
(7) D034 PROGRAMMVER ANALYST 3 GRADE 18
X389 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AUDI TOR |11 8
X459 RURAL LAND SPECI ALI ST 1
(8) R430 ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER 1 GRADE 17
RO10 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | | 1
X387 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AUDI TOR || 4
(9) RO09 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | 1 GRADE 15

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 37

SECTI ON 10. EXTRA HELP - ASSESSMENT COORDI NATION DI VI SION. There is
her eby authorized, for the Arkansas Public Service Conm ssion - Assessnent
Coordi nation Division for the 1997-99 bi ennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber
of part-time or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from
funds appropriated herein for such purposes: three (3) tenporary or part-tinme
enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 11. APPROPRI ATI ONS - ASSESSMENT COORDI NATI ON DI VI SION.  There is

hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Public Service Conm ssion, to be payable

operating expenses of the Arkansas Public Service Comm ssion - Assessnent

Coordi nation Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

fol | owi ng:
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 1,200, 801 $ 1, 233,578

(02) EXTRA HELP 1, 000 1, 000

(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 325,512 331, 349

(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 340, 202 340, 202
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 34,470 34,470
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 10, 000 10, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0

(05) DP GRANTS TO COUNTI ES 250, 000 250, 000

(06) ASSESSOR S SCHOOL 140, 086 140, 086

(07) ASSESSMENT EDUCATI ON | NCE 96, 000 96, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 2,398,071 $ 2,436, 685
SECTI ON 12. APPROPRI ATI ONS - ASSESSMENT COORDI NATI ON DI VI SI ON - CASH.

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

payabl e from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas

Public Service Conmi ssion, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Public
Service Comni ssion - Assessment Coordination Division - Cash for the biennial

period endi ng June 30, 1995, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997- 98 1998- 99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 18,010 $ 18, 010
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 11, 236 11, 236
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 29,246 $ 29, 246

SECTI ON 13. APPROPRI ATI ONS - COUNTY ASSESSOR' S CONTI NUI NG EDUCATI ON

Commi ssion, to be payable fromthe County Assessors Continui ng Education Trust

Fund, for maintaining and operating a continuing education program for County
Assessors by the Arkansas Public Service Conmm ssion - Assessnent Coordi nation

Di vision for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 28,500 $ 28, 500
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 28,500 $ 28, 500
SECTI ON 14. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CONTI NGENCY. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Arkansas Public Service Conm ssion, to be payable from

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

the Public Service Comn ssion Fund, for personal services and operating
expenses of the Arkansas Public Service Commi ssion - Contingency, for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1997, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) CONTI NGENCY $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000, 000

SECTI ON 15. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - CONTI NGENCY RESTRICTION. In the event

of unforeseen conditions, additional appropriations become necessary that are

not authorized or contenplated in Section 3 of this Act and such events nake

it necessary that the Public Service Commission - Uilities Division receives

addi ti onal appropriations to carry out the objectives of the agency, the

Director of the Public Service Comm ssion is hereby authorized to request the

approval of the Governor and the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, as

herei nafter provided, for transfer of the additional appropriations provided

in Section 14 to the appropriations provided the Utilities Division by Section

3, but in no event shall the transfers exceed the appropriations provided in

Section 14 of this Act. Wenever the Director of the Public Service

Commi ssi on deens it necessary to establish additional appropriations as

authori zed herein, he shall file with the Governor a witten report

acconpani ed by necessary supporting docunents setting forth the facts,

justifications, and circunstances that necessitate such appropriation. Upon

recei pt of such reports and supporting docunments, the Governor, or his

desi gnee, shall study the sane, and if he shall determnmine that such additiona

appropriations are being sought in strict conpliance with this Act, the

Governor, after seeking prior review by the Arkansas Legi sl ative Council or

the Joi nt Budget Committee, nmmy approve or nodify such request for additiona

appropriations as in his judgenent he deens necessary, and shall forward a

copy thereof to the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State. Upon receipt thereof,

the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State shall direct the State Auditor to

process said transfer upon his books in accordance with the provisions as set

out therein.

SECTI ON 16. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - SPECI AL RATES OF PAY. Due to the highly

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97

HB 1388

conpetitive job market conditions for utility rate case professionals and the
necessity of recruiting and retaining qualified personnel, the Public Service
Commi ssion i s authorized special rates of pay for current and new enpl oyees in
the classification listed under subsection (a) bel ow.

(a) Special rates may be authorized up to the maxi num authorized for the
grade assigned the classification of a position for the foll owing specific
classifications only:

O ass

Code Title G ade
063Z GENERAL COUNSEL 26
009Z PSC GAS AND WATER SECTI ON MANAGER 25
9847 PSC TELECOVMMUNI CATI ONS UTI LI TY SECTI ON MGR 25
R170 ATTORNEY SPECI ALI ST 25
A198 SENI OR RATE CASE ANALYST 24
A254 PUBLI C UTILITY AUDI T MANAGER 24
A200 PSC OPERATI ONS MANAGER 24
R480 PSC CHI EF, QUALITY OF SERVI CE 23
0557 DATA PROCESSI NG MANAGER 23
RA82 PSC CHI EF, PI PELI NE SAFETY 22
A072 PUBLI C UTILITY AUDI TOR SUPV 22
X456 PSC RATE CASE ENG NEER 22
Al116 RATE ANALYST I 21
D036 SR PROGRAMMVER ANALYST 21
D123 APPL| CATI ONS AND SYSTEMS ANALYST 21
A076 PUBLIC UTILITY AUDI TOR I 20
A038 FI NANCI AL ANALYST 20
D121 USER SUPPORT ANALYST 20
R133 AGENCY DI R RESEARCH & STATI STI CS 20
X438 PSC UTILITY SERVI CES SUPV 19
A080 RATE ANALYST || 19
X299 DOT CORRCSI ON PROGRAM SPECI ALI ST 18
A074 PUBLI C UTILITY AUDI TOR | 18
A078 RATE ANALYST | 18
R150 RESEARCH PRQJECT ANALYST 19

11

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

A006 ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR | 20
R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST | 18
D128 COVPUTER OPERATI ONS SPECI ALI ST 17
X342 COVPLAI NTS | NVESTI GATI ON_SUPV 17
X458 ENG NEER TECHNI Cl AN SUPV 17
X333 ENG NEER TECHNI Cl AN 16

(b) A nmonthly report shall be nade to the Arkansas Legi sl ative Counci

descri bing all personnel transactions involving applications of any of the

provi sions of this Section.

(c) This provision shall be in full force and effect for the biennium

begi nning July 1, 1997, and endi ng June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 17. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - CARRY FORWARD. Any unexpended bal ance

of the appropriation authorized in Item (09) of Section 3 of this Act which

remai ns at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, shall be carried

forward and nade avail able for the sane purpose for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 18. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - CARRY FORWARD. Any unexpended bal ance of

the appropriation authorized for Buil ding Repairs/Mintenance in Item (06) of

Section 3 of this Act which remains at the close of the fiscal year ending

June 30, 1998, shall be carried forward and nade avail able for the sane

purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 19. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

0128970815.ndm050
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As Engrossed: H3/25/97 H3/27/97 HB 1388

SECTI ON 20. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 21. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 22. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 23. GENERAL REPEALER Al laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 24. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC
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